to assign and modify section numbers and make other technical corrections to the Zoning 
Ordinance, provided that no substantive changes may be made.  

The Planning Board recommends this article by unanimous vote. 

Article 09 2026 Operating Budget 

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of nine million, forty-three thousand, 
one hundred forty-two dollars ($9,043,142) for general municipal operations.  This article does not 
include appropriations contained in special or individual articles addressed separately.  

The Select Board unanimously supports this article.   

(Majority vote required) 

Article 10 Capital Improvements Program 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of six hundred sixty-six thousand 
dollars ($666,000) for the purpose of implementing the Capital Improvements Program for 2026 as 
presented in the Town Report.  This is a special warrant article, per RSA 32:3 VI (d) and RSA 32:7 
VI, which will be non-lapsing until the specific items are completed or obtained but shall in no case

[...]

(Majority vote required) 

Article 11 Appropriate Funds to Capital Reserve Funds 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of four hundred thousand dollars 
($400,000) to be added to the following Capital Reserve Funds previously established with one 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to come from unassigned fund balance and two hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) to be raised through general taxation. 

$150,000 Fire Department Capital Reserve 
$150,000 Highway Vehicle Capital Reserve 
$100,000 Town Buildings and Grounds Capital Reserve 
$400,000 TOTAL 

The Select Board unanimously supports this article. 

(Majority vote required.) 

Article 12 EMS Special Revenue Fund Ambulance Operating Expenses 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred eight thousand five 
hundred dollars ($108,500) in accordance with Warrant Article 13/2025 for the purposes of 
supplies, training, billing contracts, ambulance vehicle equipment and ambulance repairs and 
upgrades, gas and oil, and uniforms with said funds to come from the Stratham Fire Department 
EMS Special Revenue Fund.   

The Select Board unanimously supports this article. 

(Majority vote required) 

Article 13 Municipal Buildings Keyless Access Systems 

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred seventy-five thousand 
dollars ($175,000) for the purpose of purchasing and installing keyless access systems at the 
municipal center, fire department, police department and public works department.  This amount to 
come from unassigned fund balance.  This special warrant article will be a non-lapsing

[...]

appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the project is completed or by December 31, 
2031, whichever is sooner.  

The Select Board recommends this article.  

(Majority vote required) 

Article 14 Maintenance and Improvements Fire Tower 

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000) for the purpose of maintaining and improving the fire tower located at Stratham Hill 
Park.  This special warrant article will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and will not 
lapse until the maintenance and improvement work is completed or by December 31, 2031,

[...]

(Majority vote required) 

Article 17 Modify Optional Veterans Tax Credit 

To see if the Town will vote to modify the existing provisions of RSA 72:35, optional Tax Credit for 
Service-Connected Total Disability from property tax in the Town of Stratham to four thousand, 
seven hundred fifty dollars ($4,750) to offset the Legislative change set forth in HB 99, adopted in 
2025, that now prohibits combining veteran credits. This modification will allow these veterans to 
receive the same credit amount as previously, as the new $4,750 credit amount would equal the